Capacitive voltage detecting system
User manual
Document version: 02i08
Update: 2019-12-18
Safety information
When the device is in operation some of its parts may be connected to a hazardous
live voltage.
Improper operation of the device or its application to purposes different from the in-

Warranty does not cover damage resulting from improper use of the product
10. Order specification
Order example:
• SN3: A1     - matching capacitor  47 nF
• SN3: A2     - matching capacitor 100 nF
In device of specification higher than A0 on the lines L1, L2, and L3 additional pro-
tective spark gaps SAL-90 are installed. At the customer's request they can be not
installed.
Other versions after consultation with the manufacturer.
11. Contact
Tele- and Radio Research Institute
ICT and Electronics Centre
03-450 Warsaw, ul. Ratuszowa 11
Poland
tel./fax: + 48 22 590 73 91
e-mail: energetyka@itr.org.pl
www: energetyka.itr.org.pl
SN 3 A
Matching
capacitor
lack 0
47 nF   1
100 nF 2
150 nF 3
4,7 nF 4
10 nF 5
22 nF 6
15 nF 7
6,8 nF 8